TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
LabMorgan Investment Corporation		09/19/2013	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Rearden Commerce, Inc.	
Street Address:	301 Howard Street, 21st Floor	
City:	San Francisco	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94105	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85431063	COMMERCE PERFECTED
Registration Number:	3912663	LIFE'S OPERATING SYSTEM
Serial Number:	76632929	REARDEN COMMERCE
Serial Number:	76632927	REARDEN COMMERCE
Serial Number:	85431045	ABSOLUTE RELEVANCE
Registration Number:	3482826	TOTAL TRAVEL EXPERIENCE
Registration Number:	3390633	LIFE. ONLY EASIER.
Registration Number:	3376861	LIFE. ONLY EASIER.
Registration Number:	3376860	LIFE. ONLY EASIER.
Registration Number:	3313058	SAVINGS NOT SOFTWARE
Registration Number:	3303145	LIFE ON DEMAND
Serial Number:	85485492	DEEM@WORK
Serial Number:	85487657	DEEM
Serial Number:	85595113	THE IDENTITY-BASED, LOCATION-AWARE, CONT
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 005115 FRAME: 0593

TRADEMARK

Serial Number:	76661266	TOTAL TRAVEL EXPERIENCE
Serial Number:	85397562	DEEM

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Email: pltrademarks@klgates.com, melissa.ching@klgates.com

Correspondent Name: C. Rachal Winger, Ph.D.

Address Line 1: 925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2900

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1000893.00005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	C. Rachal Winger
Signature:	/C. Rachal Winger/
Date:	09/20/2013

Total Attachments: 13

source=LA-#544834-v1-Executed_IP_Lien_Release_-_Rearden_Commerce_(September_2013)#page1.tif source=LA-#544834-v1-Executed_IP_Lien_Release_-_Rearden_Commerce_(September_2013)#page2.tif source=LA-#544834-v1-Executed_IP_Lien_Release_-_Rearden_Commerce_(September_2013)#page3.tif source=LA-#544834-v1-Executed_IP_Lien_Release_-_Rearden_Commerce_(September_2013)#page5.tif source=LA-#544834-v1-Executed_IP_Lien_Release_-_Rearden_Commerce_(September_2013)#page5.tif source=LA-#544834-v1-Executed_IP_Lien_Release_-_Rearden_Commerce_(September_2013)#page7.tif source=LA-#544834-v1-Executed_IP_Lien_Release_-_Rearden_Commerce_(September_2013)#page8.tif source=LA-#544834-v1-Executed_IP_Lien_Release_-_Rearden_Commerce_(September_2013)#page9.tif source=LA-#544834-v1-Executed_IP_Lien_Release_-_Rearden_Commerce_(September_2013)#page10.tif source=LA-#544834-v1-Executed_IP_Lien_Release_-_Rearden_Commerce_(September_2013)#page11.tif source=LA-#544834-v1-Executed_IP_Lien_Release_-_Rearden_Commerce_(September_2013)#page11.tif source=LA-#544834-v1-Executed_IP_Lien_Release_-_Rearden_Commerce_(September_2013)#page12.tif source=LA-#544834-v1-Executed_IP_Lien_Release_-_Rearden_Commerce_(September_2013)#page12.tif source=LA-#544834-v1-Executed_IP_Lien_Release_-_Rearden_Commerce_(September_2013)#page12.tif source=LA-#544834-v1-Executed_IP_Lien_Release_-_Rearden_Commerce_(September_2013)#page13.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT RELEASE

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement Release ("Release") is effective as of September 19, 2013 by and between LABMORGAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION ("Security Agent") and REARDEN COMMERCE, INC., a California corporation, ("Grantor") (collectively the "Parties").

RECITALS

Security Agent and Grantor entered intellectual property security agreements effective as of September 17, 2009 and recorded them with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 21, 2009 at Reel/Frame No. 023254/0243 (patents) and Reel/Frame No. 4064/0945 (trademarks) ("2009 Security Agreements"). Security Agent and Grantor entered an Intellectual Property Security Agreement Release Confirmation dated April 13, 2012 and recorded it with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 16, 2012 at Reel/Frame 028053/0769 (patents) and on April 17, 2012 at Reel/Frame No. 4758/0822 (trademarks) (together, "2012 Release"). The 2012 Release released Security Agent's liens and security interests in Grantor's intellectual property under the 2009 Security Agreements. One patent application, U.S. 11/768,882 published as 20090006142, and one trademark application, Serial No. 76661266, listed in the 2009 Security Agreements were inadvertently excluded from the 2012 Release.

Pursuant to the terms of a Term Loan and Security Agreement dated May 25, 2012 as amended and restated by the Amended and Restated Term Loan and Security Agreement dated October 26, 2012, as further amended to date (the "Term Loan Agreement"), Security Agent and Grantor entered a Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Rights effective as of September 7, 2012 and recorded it with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 7, 2012 at Reel/Frame No. 029259/0491 (patents) and Reel/Frame No. 4895/0916 (trademarks) ("2012 Security Agreement"). The term "Intellectual Property Collateral," as used herein, shall mean all of Grantor's patent and trademark registrations and applications: referenced in the 2009 Security Agreements and the 2012 Security Agreement (including each of these agreements' appendices); listed in Schedule A of this Release; and/or recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame No. 029259/0491 (patents), Reel/Frame No. 023254/0243 (patents), Reel/Frame No. 4895/0916 (trademarks), and Reel/Frame No. 4064/0945 (trademarks).

This Release confirms that Grantor has satisfied all terms to secure release of all of Security Agent's liens and security interests in the Intellectual Property Collateral under both the 2009 Security Agreements and the 2012 Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, Security Agent agrees as follows:

RELEASE

Security Agent, on behalf of itself in relation to the 2009 Security Agreements and on behalf of the Lenders (as such term is defined in the Term Loan Agreement) in relation to the 2012 Security Agreement, hereby releases all liens and security interests in the Intellectual Property Collateral.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor and Security Agent have caused this Release to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized.

GRANTOR:
REARDEN COMMERCE, INC. By: Name: Patrick Grady Title: Chief Executive Officer
This. Chief Executive Officer
SECURITY AGENT:
LABMORGAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION
By:
Name:
Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor and Security Agent have caused this Release to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized.

GRANTOR:

REARDEN COMMERCE, INC.

By: ______ Name: Patrick Grady

Title: Chief Executive Officer

SECURITY AGENT:

LABMORGAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION

Name: VIN D'AG STIN Title: SVI

SCHEDULE A TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT RELEASE

Patents and Patent Applications

Application No.	Publication No.	Patent No.	Title	Security Interest Recorded at Reel/Frame No.
10/869,356		7599858	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AVAILABILITY- BASED LIMITED-TIME OFFERINGS AND TRANSACTIONS	029259/0491
10/943608		8117073	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR DELEGATION OF TRAVEL ARRANGEMENTS BY A TEMPORARY AGENT	029259/0491
10/966556		7660743	SYSTEM FOR OPTIMIZATION OF COST MANAGEMENT	029259/0491
10/966561		7925540	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR AN AUTOMATED TRIP PLANNER	029259/0491
11/026798		8121953	INTELLIGENT MEETING PLANNER	029259/0491
11/066022		7596566	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR FLEXIBLE HANDLING OF RULES AND REGULATIONS IN LABOR HIRING	029259/0491
11/093610		8180796	SUPPLIER INTEGRATION WITH SERVICES BUSINESS LANGUAGE	029259/0491
11/112376		7970666	AGGREGATE COLLECTION OF TRAVEL DATA	029259/0491
11/177793	÷	8090707	CHANCE MEETING ADDITION TO TRIP PLANNER OR MEETING PLANNER	029259/0491
11/178006		7742954	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR AN ENHANCED	029259/0491

Application No.	Publication No.	Patent No.	Title	Security Interest Recorded at Reel/Frame No.
			PORTAL FOR SERVICES SUPPLIERS	
11/178074		7706808	ONE-CLICK SERVICE STATUS TRACKING AND UPDATES	029259/0491
11/187484		.7496520	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR OPTIMIZATION OF GROUP SHIPMENTS TO REDUCE SHIPPING COSTS	029259/0491
11/240739	US20060190961	7801760	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR CAPTURING AND CALCULATING COMPLEX CONSUMER RATINGS OF GOODS AND SERVICES	029259/0491
11/240740	US20060190314	7743002	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR TESTING OF POLICIES TO DETERMINE COST SAVINGS	029259/0491
11/240741	US20060190315	7711586	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR UNUSED TICKET MANAGEMENT	029259/0491
11/292503	US20060085512	7962381	SERVICE DESIGNER SOLUTION	029259/0491
11/292849	US20060111930	NONE	Automated refund process	029259/0491
11/293316	US20060085240	NONE	Aggregate transit times	029259/0491
11/293318	US20060190287	7797199	FRAUDULENT ADDRESS DATABASE	029259/0491
11/395020		7681786	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR IMPROVED TREATMENT OF ERROR CONDITIONS IN TRANSACTION SYSTEMS	029259/0491
11/395883		8175926	EVENT AND SERVICES INVENTORY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM	029259/0491
11/396860		7506805	METHOD AND SYSTEM	029259/0491

Application No.	Publication No.	Patent No.	Title	Security Interest Recorded at Reel/Frame No.
		.:	FOR UNIFIED PRESENTATION OF EVENT BOOKING SYSTEMS	
11/478798	US20080004921	7941374	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CHANGING A PERSONAL PROFILE OR CONTEXT DURING A TRANSACTION	029259/0491
11/478799	US20080005148	NONE	Automated knowledge base of feed tags	029259/0491
11/479055	US20080004917	NONE	System and method for automatically rebooking reservations	029259/0491
11/479097	US20070150349	NONE	Method and system for culling star performers, trendsetters and connectors from a pool of users	029259/0491
11/479434	US20080005134	7865513	DERIVATION OF RELATIONSHIPS BETWEEN DATA SETS USING STRUCTURED TAGS OR SCHEMAS	029259/0491
11/479436		8073719	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CORE IDENTITY WITH PERSONAS ACROSS MULTIPLE DOMAINS WITH PERMISSIONS ON PROFILE DATA BASED ON RIGHTS OF DOMAIN	029259/0491
11/479598	US20080004919	NONE	Triggered transactions based on criteria	029259/0491
11/479603	US20080004980	NONE	System and method for regulating supplier acceptance of service requests	029259/0491
11/480106	US20080004964	8126776	METHOD AND SYSTEMS FOR PERSONAL RESTAURANT ASSISTANT	029259/0491

Application No.	Publication No.	Patent No.	Title	Security Interest
				Recorded at Reel/Frame No.
11/484037	US20080010100	8095402	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR TRANSFERRING A SERVICE POLICY BETWEEN DOMAINS	029259/0491
11/549950	US20080091828	NONE	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR FINE AND COURSE- GRAINED AUTHORIZATION OF PERSONAL FEED CONTENTS	029259/0491
11/549953	US20080091477	7739134	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR PREFERRED VENDOR PRE- TRANSACTION BIDDING	
11/549957	US20080091481	7966213	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATIC REVIEW OF TRAVEL CHANGES AND IMPROVED SUGGESTIONS AND RULES SET	029259/0491
11/549961	US20080091445	NONE	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR DYNAMIC SOCIAL NETWORKING BASED ON SIMILAR TRAVEL ITINERARIES	029259/0491
11/549962	US20080091478	7765119	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PREDICTIVE BOOKING OF RESERVATIONS BASED ON HISTORICAL AGGREGATION AND EVENTS	029259/0491
11/549965	US20080091479	7734486	METHODS AND SYSTEM FOR PREFERRED VENDOR PRE- TRANSACTION BIDDING	029259/0491
11/625145	US20080201197	NONE	System and Method for Peer Person- And Situation-Based Recommendations	029259/0491
11/625168	US20080201432	NONE	System and Method for	029259/0491

Application No.	Publication No.	Patent No.	Title	Security Interest Recorded at Reel/Frame No.
			Facilitating Transfer of Experience Data in to Generate a New Member Profile for an Online Service Portal	
11/690028	US20080092160	7752328	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR VIEW OF TRANSACTIONS AND EVENTS WITH DYNAMIC UPDATES	029259/0491
11/768884	US20090006143	NONE	System and Method for Interactive Natural Language Rebooking or Rescheduling of Calendar Activities	029259/0491
11/829816	US20090030609	NONE	System and Method for Proactive Agenda Management	029259/0491
11/829823	US20090030769	NONE	System and Method for Latency Management Assistant	029259/0491
11/829824	US20090030742	NONE	System and Method for Tentative Booking When Service Providers are Temporarily Unavailable	029259/0491
12/034424	US20090210261	NONE	System and Method for Multi-Modal Travel Shopping	029259/0491
12/059947	US20090248457	NONE	System and Method for Providing Travel Schedule of Contacts	029259/0491
12/347656	US20090101710	7806328	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR UNIFIED PRESENTATION OF EVENT BOOKING SYSTEMS	029259/0491
12/354692	US20090125355	7937330	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR OPTIMIZATION OF GROUP SHIPMENTS TO REDUCE SHIPPING COSTS	029259/0491
12/360040	US20100191572	NONE	Systems and Methods to Use	029259/0491

Application No.	Publication No.	Patent No.	Title	Security Interest Recorded at Reel/Frame No.
			Rules and Constraints for Service Consolidation	
12/371548	US20100211419	NONE	Systems and Methods to Present Travel Options	029259/0491
12/477864	US20100057565	NONE	Systems and Methods for a Graphical Personal Assistant with Context-Sensitive Advertising	029259/0491
12/573844	US20100023407	NONE	System and Method for Availability-Based Limited- Time Offerings and Transactions	
12/771919	US20110004497	NONE	System and Method for Offering, Tracking and Promoting Loyalty Rewards	
13/190418	US20110282702	NONE	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONTEXTUALIZED, INTERACTIVE MAPS FOR FINDING AND BOOKING SERVICES	
11/768,882	20090006142	NONE	System and Method for Tracking Spending Based on Reservations and Payments 023254/024	
10/855,269	NONE	NONE	Coordination for Group Procurement of Services	
10/960,408	NONE	8484088	Customer Satisfaction in Booking Process O29259/0491	
11/067,537	NONE	NONE	Platform for Multi-Service Procurement	
11/027,115	NONE	NONE	Apparatus and Method to Provide Community Pricing	
11/093,615	NONE	NONE	Cost Model Analysis and Breakdown for Cost Buildup	
11/093,353	NONE	NONE	Method and System for Anonymous Resale of Inventory and Profit-Making from Sale of Unused Inventory	
11/096,635	NONE	NONE	Method and System for Anonymous Resale of Inventory and Profit-Making	

Application No.	Publication No.	Patent No.	Title	Security Interest Recorded at Reel/Frame
				No.
			from Sale of Unused	
			Inventory	
11/121,863	NONE	NONE	Method and System for	
			Automatic Scheduling of	
			Multiple Subgroup Meetings	
11/121,861	NONE	NONE	Method and Apparatus for	
			Reporting Work House by	
			Phone or Other E-Media	
11/178,032	NONE	NONE	Method and System for	
			Booking an Open Return	
			Ticket Online	
11/178,107	NONE	NONE	Asynchronous, Location-	
			Independent Web Service	
			Invocation	
11/178,007	NONE	NONE	System for Travel Services	
			Resource Sharing	
11/315,421	NONE	NONE	Method and System for	
			Interacting Via Messages	
			with a Travel Services	
			System	
11/321,769	NONE	NONE	Method and System for	
			Prediction and Delivery of	
			Time- and Context-Sensitive	
			Services	
11/324,083	NONE	NONE	Method and System to	
			Provide Cumulative Budget	
			and Probabilities for a Return	
			on Expenditure for Policy	
			Enforcement	
11/323,135	NONE	NONE	Method and System for	
·			Dynamic Event Adjustment	
11/388,540	NONE	NONE	Method and System for	
ŕ			Resource Planning for	
			Service Provider	
11/388,360	NONE	NONE	Method and System for	
,			Traffic Tracking and	
			Conversion Tracking	
11/395,413	NONE	NONE	System and Method for Viral	
	· = = · _	- · 	Distribution of Short-term	
			Location Oriented Offers	

Application No.	Publication No.	Patent No.	Title	Security Interest Recorded at Reel/Frame No.
61/174,445	NONE	NONE	System and Method for Offering, Tracking and Promoting Loyalty Rewards Including Geographic Focus	
61/488,567	NONE	NONE	Personalized Flight Search/Smart Flight Search	

Trademark Registrations and Applications

Serial No.	Registration No.	Mark	Security Interest Recorded at Reel/Frame No.
76593312	3313058	SAVINGS NOT SOFTWARE	4895/0916
76631122	3303145	LIFE ON DEMAND	4895/0916
76632927	NONE	REARDEN COMMERCE	4895/0916
76632929	NONE	REARDEN COMMERCE (w/ logo)	4895/0916
76679204	3482826	TOTAL TRAVEL EXPERIENCE	4895/0916
76680187	3390633	LIFE. ONLY EASIER.	4895/0916
76680188	3376860	LIFE. ONLY EASIER.	4895/0916
76680189	3376861	LIFE. ONLY EASIER.	4895/0916
76703327	3912663	LIFE'S OPERATING SYSTEM	4895/0916
85397562	NONE	DEEM	4895/0916
85431045	NONE	ABSOLUTE RELEVANCE	4895/0916
85431063	NONE	COMMERCE PERFECTED	4895/0916
85485492	NONE	DEEM@WORK	4895/0916
85487657	NONE	DEEM (stylized)	4895/0916
85595113	NONE	THE IDENTITY-BASED, LOCATION- AWARE, CONTEXT-SENSITIVE COMMERCE PLATFORM	4895/0916

Serial No.	Registration No.		Security Interest Recorded at Reel/Frame No.
76661266	NONE	TOTAL TRAVEL EXPERIENCE	4064/0945

RECORDED: 09/20/2013